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LAND CRUISER (W/G) SUP (RM793E)

DTC C1763 /63,C 1764 /64 FluidPressureAbnormality
(Valve Does Not Open)

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

C1763 /63

When thepump&motor isONand thepumpdeliverypressure
h d d 15 8 MP (161 k f /

2
2290 i) ti l

SControl valveassembly
SControl valveassemblycircuit
SFluidpressuresensor

SFluidclog in the fluid lineoreachsolenoidvalve

C1764 /64

hasexceeded 15.8MPa( 161 kgf/cm
2

,2,290psi) continuously
for 0.3 sec. SHeightcontrolaccumulator

SHeightcontrolaccumulatorcircuit
SFluidpressuresensor
SFluidclog in the fluid lineoreachsolenoidvalve

Fail safe function:
S If theDTCC 1763 /63detected, theheightcontrol isprohibitedafter the followingcontrolshave

been performed.
z Incase that theheightof thedefectwheel is −10 m m (−0.4 in.) to+ 10mm(0.4 in.)against
the other wheels, adjust the normal wheels to the standard height.
z Incase that theheightof thedefectwheel ismore than 10mm(0.4 in.)higher than theother
wheels,adjust thenormalwheels 10mm(0.4 in.)higher.
z Incase that theheightof thedefectwheel is less than 10mm(0.4 in.) lower than theother
wheels,adjust thenormalwheels 10mm(0.4 in.) lower.

S If theDTCC 1764 /64detected, theECUprohibits thecontrolofaccumulatingandreleasingof
the pressure of the height control accumulator.

DI3GR−09



F05854

20

8

21

24

6

V

B−R

B−O

SLFG

SLFL

SLRG

SLRL

SLB

SLAC

S9
7

L−R

FGH−

FLH−

RGH−

RLH−

H+

ACH+

ACH−

12

L−Y

VVVV

B−Y B−Y B−Y B−Y B−Y

B−RB−RB−RB−R

B−OB−OB−OB−O

L−Y

L−Y L−Y L−Y L−Y L−Y L−Y

L−R L−R L−R L−R

1

4

3

5

2

11 14

15

1

2

12

2

1

4

3

5

8

7

4

15

21

8

2 1

9

13

Control
Valve
Assembly

Accumulator
Solenoid

Suspension Control ECU

1

4

7

9

S9

S9

S9

S9

S9

ID2

BF1

BD2

BI1

BD1 BI2

ID2

ID2

ID2

BF1

BF1

BF1

BI1

BI1

BI1

BD2

BD2

BD2

BD2

BD1 BI2

BF1

BF1 ID2

ID2

8
BI1

(LHD)(RHD)

−DIAGNOSTICS ACTIVEHEIGHTCONTROLSUSPENSION&
SKYHOOK TEMS

DI−13

LAND CRUISER (W/G) SUP (RM793E)

WIRING DIAGRAM
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INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 Checkcontrolvalvesolenoidandaccumulatorsolenoid.

CONTROL VALVE SOLENOID
PREPARATION:
Disconnect the control valve assembly connector.
CHECK:
Checkcontinuitybetween terminals2and 1,3,4,5of thecon-
trol valveassemblyconnector.
OK:

Continuity

ACCUMULATOR SOLENOID
PREPARATION:
Disconnect the accumulator solenoid connector from the height
control accumulator.
CHECK:
Checkcontinuitybetween terminals 1 and2of theaccumulator
solenoid connector.
OK:

Continuity

NG Replace control valve assembly or accumulator
solenoid.

OK

2 Check fluid pressure sensor.

PREPARATION:
Start the engine and push the vehicle height select switch to se-
lect the ”N” mode.
CHECK:
Measure voltage between terminals 2 and 3 of the fluid pres-
sure sensor connector.
OK:

Voltage: 1.48 − 1.85

NG Replace fluid pressure sensor.

OK
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3 Check for open and short circuit in harness and connector between control
valve assembly, height control accumulator and suspension control ECU (See
page IN−35).

NG Repair or replace harness or connector.

OK

Clear theDTC(SeePub.No.RM6 16Eonpage
DI−208).


